

No. SC 83559

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, ex rel. FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Relator,

vs.

THE HONORABLE MAX E. BACON, JUDGE
OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI,
ASSOCIATE DIVISION

Respondent.

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
Robert T. Adams (MoBar #34612)
Douglas W. Robinson (MoBar #50405)
Julie A. Shull (MoBar #49848)
One Kansas City Place
1200 Main Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
(816) 474-6550
FAX (816) 421-4066
Attorneys for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
REPLY	3
I. <u>RESPONDENT FAILS TO ESTABLISH FORD CREDIT IS AN OFFICE OR AGENT OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY UNDER 508.040</u>	3
A. <u>Ford’s Usual and Customary Business Does Not Include Providing Financial Services</u>	5
B. <u>None of the Three Elements of Agency are Present Between Ford and Ford Credit</u>	8
1. The Power to Alter Legal Relations	8
2. Fiduciary Relationship	10
3. Control	11
C. <u>The Purpose of the Corporate Venue Statute Would Be Circumvented By Allowing Suit to be Brought Against Corporations With No Connection to the Forum Other Than the Presence of a Subsidiary</u>	12
II. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	13
CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SPECIAL RULE NO. 1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Mosele</u> , 368 N.E.2d 88 (1977)	6
<u>Dorsey v. J. Ray McDermott, Inc.</u> , 750 So.2d 996 (La Ct. App. 1999)	5
<u>Ford Motor Company v. Miles</u> , 967 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. 1998)	6
<u>Grease Monkey Int’l, Inc. v. Godat</u> , 916 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	3
<u>Hefner v. Dausmann</u> , 996 S.W.2d 660 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	3, 4, 5, 11
<u>Sedalia Mercantile Bank and Trust Co. v. Loges Farms, Inc.</u> , 740 S.W.2d 188 (Mo. App. 1987).	11
<u>Stambaugh v. International Harvester Company</u> , 464 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. 1984)	6, 7
<u>State ex rel. Bunting v. Koehr</u> , 865 S.W.2d 351 (Mo. banc 1993)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 13
<u>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Dierker</u> , 766 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).	5
<u>State ex rel. Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. Dowd</u> , 941 S.W.2d 663 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	4, 7, 10, 13
<u>State ex rel. Elson v. Koehr</u> , 856 S.W.2d 57 (Mo. banc 1993)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 508.040	3, 6, 12, 13
